Coal
Studies
ldegroot
New Stamp
NUMERICAL DEPOSITIONAL MODELLING OF
THE ELK VALLEY COALFIELD*
WG, J)
By D.A. Grieve

modification was the elimina&:! ofa!! recor?: x! !x!cnfing
to the Mist Mountain Formation.
ROCK-TYPE CODES USED FOR STATISTICAL ANALYSlS
Subfiles of the overall modified database were defined,
each subfile representing one core log. This was necessary to
avoid inclusion of the transitions from the end of each core to
the beginning of the next.
The modified database, which contains 3707 legitimate
transitions. was then subjected to statistical analysis. The
statistical computer programs developed and described by
Kilby (in Kilby and Oppelt, 1985) were used and these, in
turn, were hased on techniques described by Siemers (1978)
and Davis (1973). The first step in the procedure is genera-
tion of a count-transition matrix (Table 4- I-2) which displays
the number of occurrences of each possible type of upward
transition in the data. Next, an expected matrix is generated,
which represents the number of upward transitions of each
type which would occur in a totally random sedimentary
sequence containing the same quantities of the various rock
types. The difference matrix is then generated by subtracting
the second matrix from the first (Table 4-l-2).
At this point it is possible to analyse the difference matrix
to discover which upward transitions occur more frequently
than at random, that is. those which are represented by
positive values. Two outstanding examples include transi-
tions from SHALE to SH>SS and vice versa, with positive
difference values of 153 and 145, respectively (Table 4-l-2).
Caution must be used in considering these numbers,
however, because these two rock types occur most frequently
in the database, and hence the number of transitions involv-
ing them is automatically high. To provide a more balanced
analysis of the difference matrix, it is necessary to convert
the positive frequency values in the difference matrix to
probabilities based on the total number of transitions each
unit IS mvolved iz, tha! is. !a divide exh ps... ._ cifil~~ element in
the difference matrix by the sum of all the elements in the
536
Transition, expected, difference and substitutability matrices for the entire Mist Mountain Formation
Expected Matrix
SS=SH 2 22 37 ss 106 I*1 73 29
SHXS 4 43 72 106 204 2% 140 56 ,'I
CGL I.cK
SAND 0.12s Low
SSXH 0.358 0.68” 1.000
SS=SH”.,47 0.751 0.908 Lrkml
SH>SS 0.129 0.62” 0.m a.591 t,oDn
SHALE O.ISO 0.662 0.7s4 0.690 0.322 1,003
C-SK 0.01" 0,545 0.697 0.749 0.729 0.376 LOCO
COAL "."tO ",321 0.368 0,462 0.649 O.SOl 0.378 l.ooO
CGL 83.6 5.6
SAND 8.2 23.4 2.2
SS>SH 0.3 10.6 3.2 13.5
SS=SH 19.8 8.4
SHXS 6.1 7.7 16.6
SHALE 4.3 IS.6 x.7 "~1
C~SHL
COAL
15.6 20. I
3.7 44.6
Downward Substitutability Matrix
CGL Loo0
SAND 0.109 I.wO
SS>SH 0.389 0.705 1.003
SS=SHO.IS? 0.837 0.891 I.w(I
SH>SS 0.188 0.709 o.s*, U.641, ,.“a
SHALE 0.010 0.681 0.741 0.661, 0.303 ,.wO
C-SHL 0.010 0,644 0.722 0,824, 0.714 0.448 KKK
COAL 0.010 0.406 0.295 0.44; 0.531 0.514 0.308 Loo0
---
All transitions involving m.issing or unloggable core were
CGL mm
SAND “~“I” mxl
SSXH 0.130 0.479 Loal